

BEFORE THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

---

No. 21-0649

---

ROBERT BENDA, on behalf of himself  
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

PRAIRIE MEADOWS RACETRACK AND  
CASINO, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

IOWA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND  
PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION

and

IOWA THOROUGHBRED BREEDERS AND  
OWNERS ASSOCIATION,

Intervenors.

---

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF POLK COUNTY  
HON. SCOTT D. ROSENBERG

---

INTERVENOR IOWA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND  
PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION'S AMENDED FINAL BRIEF

---

Ryan G. Koopmans  
BELIN McCORMICK, P.C.  
666 Walnut Street Suite 2000  
Des Moines, IA 50309-3989  
Telephone: (515) 283-4617  
Facsimile: (515) 558-0617  
E-Mail: rgkoopmans@belinmccormick.com  
ATTORNEYS FOR INTERVENOR  
IOWA HBPA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	6
ROUTING STATEMENT .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	11
A.    Purses and the Role of the Iowa HBPA .....	12
B.    The 2011 Legislation .....	16
C.    Proceedings before the Iowa Racing and Gaming Commission .....	17
D.    Robert Benda’s Litigation History .....	20
E.    The Racing and Gaming Commission Suspends Benda’s License .....	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	25
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	26
I.    The district court was correct to find that Benda will not fairly and adequately represent the class.....	30
A.    Because Benda is legally and financially prohibited from racing horses at Prairie Meadows, his interest conflicts with the interests of the proposed class. ....	30
B.    Other members of the proposed class have a more significant personal and financial interest in this case. ....	38
C.    Federal and State law make the Iowa HBPA, not Benda, the agent of horsemen for purposes	

of contracting for horse purses at Prairie Meadows.....	39
D. Benda did not receive purse supplement awards or breeder’s awards for his role in owning or breeding a quarter horse, so he cannot represent a class in any lawsuit suing under the quarter-horse association’s agreement. ....	41
E. Some proposed class members benefited from Prairie Meadows’ allocation of purse funds, creating an additional conflict within the class. ....	41
II. Individual issues will predominate the trial, making class certification inappropriate. ....	43
CONCLUSION .....	46
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	46
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

*Audio Odyssey, Ltd. v. United States*,  
243 F. Supp. 2d 951 (S.D. Iowa 2003), aff'd, 373 F.3d 870 (8th  
Cir. 2004)..... 45

*Audio-Video World of Wilmington, Inc. v. MHI Hotels Two, Inc.*,  
No. 7:09-CV-00039-F, 2010 WL 6239353 (E.D.N.C. Dec. 8,  
2010) ..... 27, 36, 38

*Belle City Amusements, Inc. v. Iowa State Fair Auth.*,  
423 F. Supp. 3d 663 (S.D. Iowa 2019) ..... 44, 45

*Bieneman v. City of Chicago*,  
864 F.2d 463, 12 Fed. R. Serv. 3d 807 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 43

*Bolinger v. Benda*,  
Polk Co. Case No. LACL143502 ..... 22

*Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.*,  
155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998) ..... 34, 35, 41

*Dechert v. Cadle Co.*,  
333 F.3d 801 (7th Cir. 2003) (Posner, J.) ..... 33

*Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.*,  
895 N.W.2d 105 (Iowa 2017)..... 25, 26, 44

*Hansberry v. Lee*,  
311 U.S. 32 (1940) ..... 7, 28

*Landers v. Benda*,  
Polk Co. No. LACL133881 ..... 21

*Olney v. Hutt*,  
105 N.W.2d 515 (1960)..... 44

*Pickett v. Iowa Beef Processors*,  
209 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 43

<i>Rattray v. Woodbury Cty., IA</i> , 614 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2010) (Colloton, J.)	30
<i>Roland v. Annett Holdings, Inc.</i> , 940 N.W.2d 752 (Iowa 2020)	29, 46
<i>Tracy v. Benda</i> , Polk Co. No. SCSC603508, SCSC603509, SCSC603510	21, 22
<i>UMB Bank NA v. Benda</i> , Polk Co. Case No. LACL144863	22
<i>Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)	42
<i>Vos v. Farm Bureau Life Ins.</i> Co., 667 N.W.2d 36, 44–45 (Iowa 2003)	26, 27, 43
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	44
<i>Estate of William Hummel v. Benda</i> , Polk Co. Case No. SCSC641495	23
<u>Statutes and Other Authorities</u>	
15 U.S.C.A. § 3002(12)	12
15 U.S.C. § 3002, 3004	40
Interstate Horseracing Act	12, 39
Iowa Code § 17A	18
Iowa Code Chapter 99D	12, 18
Iowa Code § 99D.2	26
Iowa Code § 99D.7	12, 16
Iowa Code § 99D.22	8, 9, 16, 18
Iowa Code § 99F.6(4)(a)(3)	12, 40
Iowa Code § 537A.4	13

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.262(2).....26
